

NO. 34570-6-II  
Cowlitz Co. Cause NO. 05-1-00938-9

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MANUEL ORTIZ-SANTIAGO,

Appellant.

---

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
FILED  
BY: [Signature]  
FEB 7 2007  
PM 12:54  
CLERK

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT AND RESPONSE  
TO STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL  
GROUNDS FOR REVIEW**

---

SUSAN I. BAUR  
Prosecuting Attorney  
G. TIM GOJIO/WSBA #11370  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

Office and P. O. Address:  
Hall of Justice  
312 S. W. First Avenue  
Kelso, WA 98626  
Telephone: 360/577-3080

PM 2-5-07

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. SHORT RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>A. Effective Assistance of Counsel.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>B. Oath of Interpreter.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>A. Factual Background.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>B. Procedural Background .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>IV. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>A. Appellant was not denied effective assistance of counsel. ....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>1. Standard of Review.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>2. No showing That Cross-examination of Witness Loughmiller             Constituted Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>3. Voluntary Intoxication .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>(a) Whether to Seek Voluntary Intoxication Jury                 Instruction Was a Trial Strategy or Tactic .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>(b) Appellant Fails to Show the Absence of Legitimate                 Strategic or Tactical Rationales for Not Asking for the                 Instruction .....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>4. Interpreter Qualification.....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>A. Standard of Review.....</b>	<b>21</b>

**B. Analysis ..... 23**

**(1) Respondent’s Motion to Supplement the Record or  
    Alternatively to Designate the Oath of Interpreter as Clerk’s  
    Papers..... 23**

**(2)No Prejudice Shown From Failing to Administer Oath ..... 23**

**V. RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL GROUNDS 27**

**VI. CONCLUSION ..... 29**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bercier v. Kiga</i> , 127 Wn.App. 809 (Div. 2, 2004).....	11
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 91 Wn.2d 86, 586 P.2d 1168 (1978) .....	15
<i>State v. Aquino-Cervantes</i> , 88 Wn.App. 699, 945 P.2d 767 (Div. 2, 1997) .....	21
<i>State v. Bowerman</i> , 115 Wash.2d 794, 802 P.2d 116 (1990) .....	10
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	28
<i>State v. Carr</i> , 13 Wn. App. 704, 537 P.2d 844 (1975) .....	14
<i>State v. Cienfuegos</i> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 25 P.3d 1011 (2001) .....	10, 11
<i>State v. Cord</i> , 103 Wn.2d 361, 693 P.2d 81 (1985).....	28
<i>State v. Coria</i> , 120 Wn.2d 156, 839 P.2d 890 (1992).....	20
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980) .....	28
<i>State v. Dennison</i> , 115 Wn.2d 609 (1990).....	11
<i>State v. Fairfax</i> , 42 Wn.2d 777, 258 P.2d 1212 (1953).....	13
<i>State v. Finley</i> , 97 Wn.App. 129, 982 P.2d 681 (1999).....	18
<i>State v. Hackett</i> , 64 Wn.App. 780, 827 P.2d 1013 (1992).....	17
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	10
<i>State v. Kruger</i> , 116 Wn.App. 685 (Div. 3, 2003).....	14, 18, 20
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002) .....	15, 17

<i>State v. Oswalt</i> , 62 Wn.2d 118, 381 P.2d 617 (1963).....	13
<i>State v. Pham</i> , 75 Wn.App. 626, 879 P.2d 321 (1994), <i>review denied</i> , 126 Wn.2d 1002, 891 P.2d 37 (1995).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	27
<i>State v. Schaaf</i> , 109 Wash.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987).....	20
<i>State v. Serrano</i> , 95 Wn.App. 700, 977 P.2d 47 (Div. 3, 1999) .....	21, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004) .....	28
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States ex. Rel. Negron v. New York</i> , 434 F.2d 386 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir., 1970) .....	22, 23

### Statutes

RCW 2.43.030(1)(b).....	21
RCW 2.43.050 .....	21, 24
RCW 69.50.435 .....	20

### Other Authorities

3 <i>Wigmore on Evidence</i> (3d ed.) § 1002, p. 656.....	13
ER 607 .....	13
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution .....	20
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Tegland, 2007 Courtroom Handbook on Washington Evidence</i> , ER Rule 613, at 321.....	14

Washington State Constitution, Article 1, Section 12 .....	20
WPIC 18.10, <i>cited with approval in Coates</i> , 107 Wn.2d at 892, 735 P.2d 64.....	17
